










































































































STAFF REPORT:  March 7, 2024 
 
PREPARED FOR:  Kentwood Planning Commission 
 
PREPARED BY:  Joe Pung 
  
CASE NO.:   08-24 Hope Haven PUD Rezoning 

 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
 
APPLICANT: Paul Granzotto  
 3328 Rivington Drive, SE   
 Hudsonville, MI 49426  
 
STATUS OF 
APPLICANT:   Purchase Agreement 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: Request to rezone 28.93 acres from R1-B Single Family Residential 

to RPUD-2 Single Family Detached Residential Planned Unit 
Development and Preliminary Site Plan Review 

  
EXISTING ZONING OF 
SUBJECT PARCEL: R1-B Single Family Residential 
 
GENERAL LOCATION: 5578 Wing Avenue, 5632 Wing Avenue, 5606 Wing Avenue, & 

portion of 5600 Wing Avenue 
 
PARCEL SIZE: 28.93 acres 
 
EXISTING LAND USE 
ON THE PARCEL: Vacant Land & Two Single Family Homes 
 
ADJACENT AREA 
LAND USES: N: Single Family Homes 
 S:  Single Family Homes  
 E: Single Family Homes 
 W: Single Family Homes & Wing Avenue ROW 
 
ZONING ON ADJOINING 
PARCELS: N: R1-B Single Family Residential 
 S: R1-B Single Family Residential 
 E: R1-B Single Family Residential 
 W: R1-B Single Family Residential 
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Compatibility with Master Plan 
 
The Master Plan recommendation is for low density (less than 4 units per acre) residential 
development.  The proposed rezoning and fifty-four (54) lot single family development are 
consistent with the Master Plan recommendation.  The site plan indicates a gross density of 1.87 
units per acre and a net density of 2.11 units per acre.  A portion of the site is encumbered by 
floodplain (see Exhibit 2); the zoning ordinance excludes floodplain from net density calculations 
although up to 25% of preserved floodplain can be used in net density calculations for planned 
unit developments.  Net density will need to be recalculated taking the floodplain into account; 
even with the floodplain, net density should be less than three (3) units per acre. 
 
Relevant Zoning Ordinance Sections 
 
Section 12.01 describes the intent and purpose of planned unit development districts.  Section 
12.04 describes the regulations for the RPUD-2 district.  Section 13.03.C outlines the guidelines 
for rezoning.  Section 13.08 outlines the general review standards. 
 
Zoning History 
 
The property has been zoned for residential development since at least 1970. 
 
 
SITE INFORMATION 
 
 
Site Characteristics 
 
The proposed development encompasses four (4) parcels (two vacant parcels and two parcels with 
existing single family homes – see Exhibit 6) although the existing home at 5600 Wing Avenue 
will be split out onto a smaller parcel and will not be included in the planned unit development.  
The site is encumbered by floodplain (see Exhibit 2) and wetlands (see Exhibits 4 & 5).  There are 
wooded areas throughout the site (see Exhibit 7).  There are significant elevation changes, 
especially at the perimeter of the development (see Exhibit 8). 
 
Traffic & Circulation 
 
The development would be accessed through a single public street connection off of Wing Avenue 
with a length of approximately 1,920 feet.  Section 90-36.2.a of the subdivision control ordinance 
limits the maximum length of cul-de-sac streets to 1,320 feet (see Exhibit 3) where a public hydrant 
is available within 500 feet of any proposed building site.  The applicant is proposing an emergency 
access drive to provide a second means of access to the development (see Exhibit 3).  Easement 
information for the proposed emergency access is required to verify that it can be used for that  
purpose and to ensure that it is maintained and kept clear and usable year round; in addition, will 
the emergency access be gated to prevent general/non-emergency use of the easement.  Typically, 
as development occurs, the city looks to have roads and utilities extended to property lines to 
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accommodate future development.  Based on the wetlands and floodplain on this and adjacent 
properties (see Exhibits 2 and 4) street connections to future development to the north or east 
would be unlikely. 
 
Parking 
 
The zoning ordinance requires a minimum of three (3) off-street parking spaces per dwelling unit 
and at least two (2) of the parking spaces shall be within a garage.  Proposed architectural standards 
currently under review by the city require that the garage be set back at least thirty-five (35) feet 
from the front property line.  Representative building design and site layout details for the proposed 
homes will need to be provided to verify parking requirements can be met. 
 
Engineering 
 
Development of the site will have to meet all applicable standards and requirements of the 
Kentwood Engineering Department. 
 
Fire 
 
Development of the site will have to meet all applicable standards and requirements of the 
Kentwood Fire Department. 
 
 
 
Staff Comments 
 
 
1) Section 12.04.D.4 of the zoning ordinance requires a minimum of twenty-five (25) percent 

of the site be provided as common open space with at least twenty-five (25) percent of the 
open space exclusive of ponds, stormwater detention facilities, and wetlands.  The 
applicant is intending to incorporate the open space into the individual home sites as 
opposed to creating individual open space parcels.  The proposed open space is not 
currently identified on the site plan (it will need to be identified in a revised site plan) but 
an alternate site plan does depict where open space is proposed (see Exhibit 9).  The 
alternate  plan depicts 36.6 percent of the site as open space (applicant will need to verify 
that at least 25 percent of the proposed open space is exclusive of ponds, stormwater 
detention facilities, and wetlands).   The city will need to review and approve easements 
and deed restrictions to ensure that it is clear to property owners the limitations and 
restrictions (such as a prohibition on fencing, tree removal, etc.) associated with the open 
space easements and to ensure that the open space areas remain common and accessible to 
all residents within the development. 
 

2) With the incorporation of open space into the individual home sites, several lots will exceed 
lot width to depth ratio of one (1) to four (4).  Section 2.23 of the zoning ordinance limits 
lot width to depth ratios to no more than one (1) to four (4) but where steep topography, 
unusual soil conditions, or drainage problems exist, the Planning Commission may permit 
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greater lot width to depth ratios.  Based on the site conditions within the proposed 
development, greater lot width to depth ratios is reasonable. 
 

3) Section 12.04.D.5 states that the city may require architectural diversity between adjacent 
single family buildings.  Architectural diversity may include recessing garages behind or 
in line with the living area; provision of front porches extending across a portion of the 
living area; varied texture of building materials including brick and other natural materials; 
restricted use of privacy fencing; and restricted use and location of accessory buildings.  In 
addition to existing development requirements, the city is in the process of developing 
architectural standards that would apply to all residential developments.  The applicant will 
need to submit building elevations depicting how the proposed architectural standards 
could be met.  The submitted elevations will serve as design templates for homes within 
the development; the building restrictions/requirements shall also be included within the 
PUD Agreement.  The applicant has been  provided a draft of the proposed architectural 
standards currently under review by the city. 

 
4) There are two (2) existing homes (5578 Wing Avenue & 5600 Wing Avenue) in the project 

area (see Exhibit 5).  The applicant intends to retain both homes, the home at 5578 Wing 
Avenue would be incorporated into the planned unit development and the home at 5600 
Wing Avenue would be split off onto a smaller lot outside of the planned unit development.  
The property at 5600 Wing Avenue is not currently serviced by public sanitary sewer and 
the zoning ordinance requires a minimum lot width of 140 feet and minimum lot area of 
16,800 square feet; the lot width is currently non-conforming at seventy-four (74) feet and 
the lot area is just over two (2) acres; if split the resulting lot area cannot be less than 16,800 
square feet unless the property is hooked up to public sanitary sewer. 
 

5) Comparison of Minimum Requirements 
 

Minimum Requirements 
 R1-B (Current) RPUD-2 (Proposed) 
Front Yard Setback 40 feet 20 feet 
Rear Yard Setback 35 feet 30 feet 
Side Yard Setback (interior) 7 feet 5 feet (12 feet 

combined) 
Side Yard Setback (corner lot, secondary 
street frontage) 

25 feet 20 feet 

Lot Width 100 feet* None Specified 
Lot Area 14,000 square feet* 6,500 square feet 

 
*If served with public water and sanitary sewer. 

 
Development Characteristics 

 
Total PUD Area 28.93 acres 
# of Phases Proposed 1 
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Area of Floodplain/Wetlands 6.59 acres 
Proposed Right-of-Way 3.38 acres 
Total Open Space 10.58 acres (36.6%)* 
Total Number of Single Family Lots 54 
Minimum Lot Width 62 feet 
Minimum Lot Area 6,500 square feet 
Gross Density 1.87 dwelling units per acre 
Net Density 2.11 dwelling units per acre** 

 
*This is based on the open space area depicted on an alternative plan depicting the open 

space as separate parcels (see Exhibit 9).  The proposed open space areas will need to 
be covered by an open space easement ensuring that all residents within the PUD have 
access and use of the open space areas. 

**Will need to be updated to reflect floodplain area. 
 
6) The proposed zoning district permits front yard setbacks of twenty (20) feet; under the 

proposed architectural standards the minimum front yard setback for a garage would be 
thirty-five (35) feet (the non-garage area of the home could be closer than thirty-five (35) 
feet to the front lot line).  
 

7) Section 13.03.C of the Zoning Ordinance outlines the guidelines for rezoning.  The 
guidelines are as follows: 

 
13.03.C.1 Consistency with the goals, policies and future land use map of the Master 

Plan, including any subarea or corridor studies.  If conditions have changed 
since the Master was adopted, the consistency with recent development trends 
in the area. 

 
 The property is Master Planned for low density (less than 4 units per 

acres) residential development.  The proposed rezoning is consistent with 
the Master Plan recommendation and the proposed development has a 
net density of less than 3 units per acre. 

 
13.03.C.2 Compatibility of the site’s physical, geological, hydrological and other 

environmental features with the uses permitted in the proposed zoning 
district. 

 
 The permitted uses in the RPUD-2 district would be compatible with the 

site’s physical, geological, hydrological, and other environmental 
characteristics. 

 
13.03.C.3 The applicant’s ability to develop the property with at least one (1) of the uses 

permitted under the current zoning. 
 



Staff Report 
Case No.: 08-24 
Page 6 

 The property is currently zoned R1-B due to the difficulty at the time to 
provide utilities to the area.  The uses permitted under the existing and 
proposed zoning are similar. 

 
13.03.C.4 The compatibility of all the potential uses allowed in the proposed zoning 

district with surrounding uses and zoning in terms of land suitability, impacts 
on the environment, density, nature of use, traffic impacts, aesthetics, 
infrastructure and potential influence on property values. 

 
 The potential uses allowed in the RPUD-2 Single Family Residential 

Planned Unit Development district would be compatible with the 
surrounding uses and zoning. 

 
13.03.C.5 Whether the City’s infrastructure and services are sufficient to accommodate 

the uses permitted in the requested district without compromising the “health, 
safety and welfare” of the City. 

 
 The City’s infrastructure and services and sufficient to serve the site. 
 
13.03.C.6 Where a rezoning is reasonable given the above guidelines, a determination 

that the requested zoning district is more appropriate than another district or 
amending the list of permitted or Special Land Uses within a district. 

 
 The uses allowed under the existing and proposed zoning are similar.  A 

RPUD-2 district allows greater control over the site design, home design, 
open space, etc.  

 
8) A revised and updated PUD Agreement needs to be submitted for review and approval by 

the city. The agreement should include but is not limited to: 
• Architectural guidelines for the homes (minimum area, architecture, setbacks, etc.) 

within the development. 
• Description of the open-space easement, use restrictions, etc. 
• Address errors and inconsistencies in draft agreement. 
• Tree preservation. 

 
Items to Address 
 
• A revised and amended PUD Agreement is needed. 
• Representative building elevations and site layout designs are needed. 
• Lot size/sanitary sewer connection for 5600 Wing Avenue. 
• Verification of emergency access easement and limitations on use. 
• Update net density calculations. 
• Identify open space area to be included in easement along with easement language, etc. 
• Verify at least 25% of open space will be exclusive of ponds, stormwater detention facilities, 

and wetlands. 
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Exhibit 1:  Project Location 
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Exhibit 2:  Area Encumbered by Floodplain 
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Exhibit 3:  Cul-de-sac Length & Emergency Access 
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Exhibit 4:  Wetlands (based on applicant’s information) 
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Exhibit 5:  Wetlands (based on EGLE Wetlands Map Viewer) 
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Exhibit 6:  Existing Homes 
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Exhibit 7:  Wooded Areas 
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Exhibit 8:  Contours 
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Exhibit 9:  Proposed Open Space 
 

 



PUD DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

This PUD Development Agreement (the "Agreement") is executed this day of

February 2024, between the City of Kentwood, a Michigan municipal corporation, whos address of

is 4900 Breton Avenue, S.E., P.O. Box 8848, Kentwood, Michigan 49518-8848 and shall be known as
(the "City") and GottaCallPaul, a Michigan limited liability company, the address of

which is 3328 Rivington Dr Hudsonville Mi 49426.

BACKGROUND

A.

The Developer. The Developer is GottaCallPaul, LLC this can be converted through
another accepted LLC.

B.

Property. The Developer has an interest in approximately 29.28 acres of real

property located at the southeast comer of wing avenue and 60th St. in the City of Kentwood, Kent
County, Michigan (the "Property"), is described as :

5578 Wing Ave SE

S 1/2 SE 1/4 NE 1/4 EX S 37.0 FT & EX W 478.5 FT OF REMAINDER
* SEC 34 T6N R11W 12.17 A

41-18-34-200-050



5632 Wing Ave SE and 5606 Wing Ave SE

N 17 A. OF S 39 A. OF NE 1/4 SE 1/4 EX N 380 FT OF W 440 FT *
SEC 34 T6N R11W 13.16 A.

41-18-34-426-023 And 41-18-34-426-021

And

5600 WING AVE SE

N 1 A. OF NE 1/4 SE 1/4 ALSO S 37 FT OF SE 1/4 NE 1/4 * SEC 34
T6N R11W 2.12 A.

41-18-34-200-010

RPUD-1

C.
Current Zoning. The Property is currently zoned R1-C.

D. Request. Developer is requesting the Property be rezoned to a R-PUD

High Density Residential Planned Unit Development,

E.

Description of Project and Architectural Features. The Developer will recordall related
documents to a Plat.. The Project will include 54 lots (the "Units"). Each Unit will be
eligible for separate ownership. The Developer has provided the City with engineered
drawings

F.
Walkability. A sidewalk will be required to be installed by the builder on one side of the
road.

G. Open Space Features. The Project clusters the Units. As a result, open

space is included with the lots while still preserving the natural beauty of the environment. All



reasonable efforts will be made to preserve trees that are already existing except if they are necessary to
construct the infrastructure, the Units and yards.

H. In Relationship to the Master Plan. The Project meets and exceeds the goals of the City
Master

Plan through clustering the lots while preserving the beauty of the open space through the use of a
planned unit development upon vacant land. The Project is neighbored by low-density residential uses to
the east and high-density residential uses to the south. The area is master planned for medium density
residential which would allow for up to eight Units per acre. The Project would allow for a density of 2.2
homes per acre This plan exceeds the minimums for the neighboring developments and will allow for
increased property values in the area. . The Project will also provide nicely designed Units providing
quality homes with multiple builders allowing for a variety of different plans and diversity of
construction.

AGREEMENT

1.
Now, therefore, the parties state and agree as follows:

Compliance with Laws, Ordinances, Permits. Developer agrees that, if Developer

develops the Project, Builders shall construct, install, and operate the Project in accordance with
approvals that are received from governmental entities with applicable jurisdiction. In constructing the
Project, Developers agrees to comply with all state and local laws, ordinances, and regulations as well as
the terms of this Agreement. Without limiting the preceding sentence, it is understood and agreed that,
except as expressly provided for herein, development of the Project must comply with the City of
Kentwood Zoning Ordinance.

2.
Compliance with City Approvals. Without limiting the provisions of paragraph 1,

the Developer agrees that, if Developer develops the Project, All builders shall design, develop,

construct and operate the Project in accordance with any and all approvals received from the City

and/or its various bodies, officers, departments and commissions including, without limitation, the terms
and conditions of this Agreement. Developer acknowledges and agrees that Developer will not seek
variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals in connection with the PUD plan, but

Developer may seek variances through other available processes (e.g., approved modification of



PUD plan) once the Project is constructed.

3. Public Utilities. Developer agrees that, if Developer develops the Project,

Developer shall provide public electricity, telephone, gas, water and sanitary sewer service

("Public Utilities") as shown on the Site Plan. In such event, Developer agrees that Public

Utilities (except streetlights) shall be installed and maintained underground if required by the City. Prior
to the issuance of any building permits for the Project Developer shall provide all

easements reasonably necessary for Public Utilities shown on the Site Plan, in such locations.

approved in advance by the relevant utility service provider.

4.
Deviations. The Project will contain no deviations from the City of Kentwood Zoning
PUD requirements

Sidewalks. Developer agrees that, if Developer develops the Project, public

concrete sidewalks shall be constructed, at the builders sole expense, within all public rights-

of-way to City specifications and in compliance with City ordinances, unless otherwise shown

on the Site Plan.

6.

Tree Preservation and Planting. Developer agrees that, if Developer develops the

Project, Developer shall preserve all trees and woodlands indicted on the Site Plan.

7.
Stormwater. Developer agrees that, if Developer develops the Project,

Developer will grade the Property to drain stormwater to a retention/detention pond located

within the Project or as otherwise approved by the City.

8. Open Space. Developer acknowledges and agrees that depending on the plan accepted by the
city there is at least 37 percent



(37%) of the land within the Project will be preserved as open space or 0% (Both plans have been

submitted for review

. For purposes of the foregoing sentence, "open space" excludes parking areas, building areas and

building setbacks.

Violation of Agreement. The parties acknowledge that monetary damages for a

breach of this Agreement would be inadequate to compensate the parties for the benefit of their
9.

9. Amendment. Accordingly, the parties expressly agree that in the event of a violation of this
Agreement, the non-breaching party will be entitled to specific performance.

10. Amendment. This Agreement may only be amended in writing, signed by the City and the
Developer or Developer's successor or assigns.

11. Recording and Binding Effect. The rights and obligations under this Agreement are
covenants that run with the land, and this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the
benefit of the parties, as well as their subrogees, successors and assigns. It is the parties' intent
that this Agreement shall be recorded with the Kent County Register of Deeds. The City shall
be responsible for all costs associated with recording the Agreement.

Upon the transfer of title to all of the Property by the Developer or any successor in title, the

acquiring party shall be deemed to have acquired all of Developer's (and such transferor's)

rights and assumed all of the Developer's (and such transferor's) obligations described herein,

and the Developer (and any subsequent transferor) shall automatically be relieved of any

further liability under this Agreement.

Miscellaneous

(a) Severability. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this

Agreement shall not affect the enforceability or validity of the remaining provisions and this



Agreement shall be construed in all respects as if any invalid or unenforceable provision were

omitted.

(b)
Notices. Any and all notices permitted or required to be given shall be in

writing and sent either by certified mail, return receipt requested, or personal delivery to the

address first above given. Either party may modify its notice address or modifying purchasing LLC by
providing the other party written notice of such modification.

(c)
Waiver. No failure or delay on the part of any party in exercising any right,

power, or privilege under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or

partial exercise of any right, power, or privilege under this Agreement preclude further exercise

thereof or the exercise of any other right, power, or privilege. The rights and remedies provided

in this Agreement are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights and remedies provided by law.

Governing Law. This Agreement is being executed and delivered and is

intended to be performed in the State of Michigan and shall be construed and enforced in

accordance with, and the rights of the parties shall be governed by, the laws thereof.

(d)
Authorization. The parties affirm that their representatives executing

this Agreement on their behalf are authorized to do so and that all resolutions or similar

actions necessary to approve this Agreement have been adopted and approved. The

Developer further affirms that it is not in default under the terms of the purchase agreement for

the Property.
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